

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/21/2019 2:27 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CATHERINE THORP,

Appellant,

vs.

NEW LIFE CHURCH ON THE PENINSULA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Chalmers C. Johnson, WSBA # 40180
GSJones Law Group, P.S.
1155 Bethel Ave.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. i

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 2

III. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 2

IV. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 17

VI. ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL. 17

 A. **The Thompson Test: The Church’s demands would have required Ms. Thorpe to breach a lease thus satisfying the Thompson test. 19**

 B. **The evidence in the record satisfies the Peritt test, establishing Ms. Thorp’s claim for wrongful termination in violation of public policy. 19**

 1) ***The plaintiffs must prove the existence of a clear public policy (the clarity element) - Washington has clearly opted to protect employees from discrimination by employers and landlords based on the employees’ marital status. 20***

 2) ***The plaintiffs must prove that discouraging the conduct in which they engaged would jeopardize the public policy (the jeopardy element). – Allowing employers to dictate whether couples can live together while married, especially when housing is completely unrelated to the employee’s job jeopardizes the State’s interest in the protection of marital status in employment and housing. 22***

 3) ***The plaintiffs must prove that the public-policy-linked conduct caused the dismissal (the causation element). – The Respondent has admitted that it terminated Ms. Thorp because she was living with a man to whom she was romantically***

	attracted and to whom she was not married.	23
4)	<i>The defendant must not be able to offer an overriding justification for the dismissal (the absence of justification element).</i> – This is an affirmative defense that the Respondent has neither plead in the Answer nor asserted in this case.	24
C.	The Supreme Court, in <i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (Wash., 1990) held that the WLAD’s specific exclusion of employers with fewer than eight employees operated only to preclude a WLAD claim, but not to preclude a tort claim for wrongful termination based on the public policy that the WLAD asserted. The same applies to Religious nonprofits which are excluded in the same sentence in the statute.	26
VII.	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Statutes

RCW 49.60.010	28
RCW 46.60.040.....	27
RCW 40.60.222.....	21

Washington Court Rules

CR 8.....	24
-----------	----

Washington Cases

<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (Wash., 1990).	26
<i>Bulaich v. AT & T Information Sys.</i> , 113 Wash.2d 254, 778 P.2d 1031 (1989).....	28
<i>Erickson v. Chase</i> , 156 Wash.App. 151, 231 P.3d 1261 (Wash. App., 2010)	17
<i>Gunn v. Riely</i> , 185 Wn. App. 517, 344 P.3d 1225 (2015).....	25
<i>Hugo Loveland, et al. v. Steve Leslie, et al.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 84; 583 P.2d 664 (1978)	21-22
<i>In re R.</i> , 97 Wash.2d 182, 641 P.2d 704 (1982).....	28
<i>Gardener v. Loomis Armored Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, P.2d 377 (1996). .	18
<i>Keron v. Namer Inv. Corp.</i> , 484 P.2d 1152, 4 Wn.App. 809 (Wash. App., 1971)	19
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wash.2d 712, 425 P.3d 8370 (Wash., 2018).....	18-19
<i>Seattle Newspaper-Web Pressmen's Union Local 26 v. Seattle</i> , 24 Wash.App. 462, 604 P.2d 170 (1979).....	27

<i>Smith v. Stout</i> (Wash. App., 2019)	25
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wash.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).	18
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).	17

Other Authorities

WPI 330.51	24-25
HENRY H. PERRITT JR., WORKPLACE TORTS : RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES (1991)	18
<i>Washington State Human Rights Commission, Declaratory Ruling No. 9</i> , April 18, 1974.	21
